

4  
13.04.2026  
sb  
Ct 5

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

**WPA 2858 of 2023**

Khushi Mohan Sarkar & Ors.  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Sapan Kumar Ram  
... For the petitioners

Mr. Nabankur Paul  
Mr. Kumar Santanu  
.... For the State.

1. Learned advocate-on-record of the petitioners would submit that he has instruction to withdraw the writ petition.
2. Accordingly, the writ petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.
3. Interim order, if any, also stands vacated.

**(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)**